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ABOUT QI CHONGHUAI

QI CHONGHUAI'S HUMAN RIGHTS WORK

Qi Chonghuai (male), based out of Jinan city, Shandong province, is a long-time journalist, editor and 

essayist, who have covered corruption and cases of social injustice extensively. He has over the years  

been threatened, beaten, imprisoned and had multiple attempts on his life as a direct consequence 

of his work, and is currently imprisoned at Zaozhuang city prison in Shandong province. 

Qi's writing have appeared in both domestic and foreign media, and Qi have written for a number of  

different  mainstream  news  media,  and  was  briefly  the  director  of  Fazhi  Zaobao  (Legal  System 

Morning News) and later the Weekend edition of the Legal System Daily and and the Jizhe Guancha 

(Journalist  Observer).  Some  other  publications  Qi  have  written  for  includes  Shandong  Zhoukan 

(Shandong  Weekly),  Renmin  Gongan  Bao (People's  Public  Security  news)  and  Zhonggou Anquan 

Shengchan Bao (China Work Safety News) 

Published stories by Qi have ranged from, including but not limited to, persecution  of Falun Gong,  

family  planning,  unemployment  and  labor  violations,  and  illegal  demolitions,  as  well  as  on 

Communist Party and State media control and censorship.
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Name (pinyin) Name (Characters) Age/DOB Gender
Qi Chonghuai 齐崇淮 1965-02-07 Male
Place of birth Current residence ID card no. Education

Zoucheng city, Imprisoned at 37088319 Primary school
Chengxiang county, -6502071913 Self-taught writer

Beiqi village, Shandong Shandong province /journalist
Contact information Family members Affiliations Other

Withheld None

2 children, 12 and 13 years old

 Zaozhuang prison, 

Jiao Xia (焦霞) (spouse)
Liu He (刘河 ) (brother)
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On  June  14,  2007  Xinhuanet  (the  website  of  China's  official  news  agency 

Xinhua) published a story by Qi exposing gross corruption by the Tengzhou 

city (Shandong province) city government, in particular the use of tax money 

to  construct  a  new  luxurious  government  office.  Earlier  the  same  month 

(June  8)  the  Epoch  Times  published  a  story  by  Qi  on  a  local  party  cadre 

beating up a woman for being late to work. On June 25, 11 days after the story on Xinhuanet, Qi was 

apprehended in his home in Jinan city by Police officers from Tengzhou city (Tengzhou is located 

about 210 kilometers from Jinan).

After Qi was detained and charged in 2007 Chinese news media such as 新京报 (New Beijing News) 

and  Nanfang Dushi Bao (南方都市报) reported on it, and called Qi an 'anti-corruption journalist' and 

'conscience of reporters'.

QI CHONGHUAI'S CURRENT SITUATION

Qi was set for release on June 25, 2011, after serving his four year prison sentence minus the roughly  

12 months spent in the Tengzhou city detention center, when he was convicted by court on June 9 on 

the  same  charges  that  initially  put  him  in  prison,  which  added  another  eight  (8)  years  of  

imprisonment for Qi. 

On April 27, Tengzhou Police told Qi that they will seek to keep him in prison, charging him with 

'Extortion and blackmail' (敲诈勒索罪) and 'Fraud' (职务侵占罪). On April 27, and again on May 4, 

Police  interrogated  Qi.  On  May  9  Qi  called  his  wife  and  asked  for  legal  counsel.  'Extortion  and  

blackmail' is the same charge on which Qi was originally sentenced for. Police sent their case to the 

Procuratorate  on  May  27,  who,  incredibly,  forwarded  it  to  the  Court  without  any  analysis  or  

investigation. According to Chinese law, a verdict is to be delivered within one (1) month of the Court  

receiving a case, meaning that the Procuratorate forwarded the case to ensure that a verdict could be 
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delivered before his set release on June 25.

PARTICULARS RELATED TO QI'S IMPRISONMENT

Initial/first charge:

• Detained: 01.40, June 25, 2007

• Place of detention: Detention Center of Tengzhou City, Shandong province

• Time of detention: June 26, 2007 to August 8, 2008.

• Reason: Initially accused of 'deception' for allegedly misrepresenting himself as a journalist,  

before being formally charged with 'extortion and blackmail'. Detention followed an article 

alleging corruption in the Tengzhou Communist Party which was published in June 2007 on 

the Xinhuanet website. 

• Formal charges: 'Extortion and Blackmail', August 2, 2007

• Case  handed  over  for  investigation:  November  2,  2007  (to  the  Tengzhou  city  People’s 

Procuratorate)

• Court of trial/date of trial: Tengzhou City Court, May 13, 2008 

• Conviction: 4 years of imprisonment on conviction of 'Extortion and Blackmail'

• Imprisonment:  Tengzhou  prison,  Tengzhou  city,  Shandong  province,  on  August  8,  2008. 

Subsequently transferred to Zaozhuang Prison, Shandong province, in June 2009.

• Trial lawyer(s): Li Xiongbing (黎雄兵), Li Chunfu (李春富)

Note: Wang Quanzhang (  王全章 ) was denied access to his client on two occasions during 2010, and 

have yet to be able to meet Qi, despite having a legally valid 'power of attorney'.

Second/renewed charge:

• Charge: 'Extortion and blackmail' (secondary charge: Fraud/embezzlement)

• First interrogation: April 27, 2011
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• Formal charge levied: May 4, 2011

• Case sent to Procuratorate: May 27, 2011

• Case sent to Court: May 27, 2011 (to Tengzhou City Court (滕州法院))

• Date and place of trial: June 9, 2011, Tengzhou City Court

• Verdict: Convicted on both charges, sentenced to 12 years of imprisonment

• Trial lawyers: Wang Quanzhang (  王全章 ), Liu Xiaoyuan (刘晓原  ）

• Access to legal counsel: Yes and No. Qi was not, illegally, afford access to legal counsel for the 

second interrogation, but the court have stated they accept his right to legal counsel for the 

trial.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO DETENTION 

Qi was detained at his home in Jinan city by police from the Tengzhou Municipal Public Security  

Bureau on the night of the June 25, 2007. When Police arrived at Qi's home he refused to open the 

door, and the police had to break down the door. The Police confiscated his press card, computer, and  

other equipment. Neither Qi nor his family were issued a receipt for the seized items, in violation of 

law.

Police  first  told  Qi  that  he  was  being  detained  on  suspicion  of  'deception'  for  allegedly  

misrepresenting  himself  as  a  journalist,  but  he  was  later  formally  charged  with  'extortion  and 

blackmail' on August 2, 2007. For the first two months of his detention Qi was held incommunicado,  

in violation of the law. 

His family, in violation of the law, did not receive a notice of his detention.

Qi spent August 2 to November 2 (2007) in detention awaiting formal arrest pending investigation by  

the  Tengzhou  People’s  Procuratorate.  The  case  was  later  given  back  to  the  police  for  further  

investigation on February 2008, a tactic often used to prolong periods of detention. 
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Freelance photographer Ma Shiping ( 马 士平 ) was arrested on June 16, 2007 in connection with 

photos published in Qi's article. He has since been sentenced to two years of imprisonment. 

During  the  eleven  months  of  his  pre-trial  detention  Qi  was  repeatedly  subjected  to  serious 

psychological and physical abuse. On one such incident on August 13, 2007, Tengzhou City Public 

Security Bureau deputy head Zhaofei Yu (赵飞宇) punched Qi unconscious while Qi was strapped to a 

steel table. Qi's lawyer Li Xiongbing (黎雄兵) told Reporters Without Borders that the Police told Qi 

that they could hit him as much as they like and could disguise his death to look like a suicide. The  

abuses did not end with the trial; they have instead increased. 

Qi was convicted and sentenced to four years in prison on May 13, 2008 on charges of extortion and 

blackmail.  The trial lasted 12 hours. Access to the trial was strictly controlled and no press were  

allowed to witness the proceedings. Qi related that during a recess several guards slammed his head 

on the floor. After the trial, before he was moved to prison, Qi was mistreated several times by having 

icy  water  thrown  into  his  face.  He  was  sent  back  to  the  Tengzhou  City  Public  Security  Bureau  

Detention Center to await being transferred to prison. Qi was beaten nearly daily by the detention 

center guards. 

Qi  spent a total  of 408 days in the detention center before being moved to Tengzhou prison on 

August 8, 2008, the opening day of the 2008 Beijing Olympics Games. 

SITUATION IN PRISON

Until  mounting  pressure  by  several  countries'  diplomatic  representations  and  international 

organizations led to his transfer from the Tengzhou to the Zaozhuang prison, Qi was the victim of 

severe persecution, including two attempts on his life. After his transfer, the almost daily beatings,  

prolonged enforced hard labour and attempts on his life ceased, and his situation improved greatly in  
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terms of personal physical safety and health.

Until  mid-June  2009  Qi  was  being  held  in  Tengzhou  City  prison,  a  large  prison  facility  primarily 

designed to hold maximum security criminals serving life-sentences or awaiting execution, and was  

forced to work in extremely harsh and dangerous conditions. He was also regularly assaulted and had 

several attempts made on his life whilst in this prison. 

The  prison  did  not  notify  Qi's  wife  or  any  other  family  member  about  Qi  being  relocated  to 

Zaozhuang prison in violation of law. A visit to Tengzhou prison showed that the information about Qi 

had been removed from the information center, and no information was posted about him being 

relocated, for what reason, at what time or anything else. 

Despite these improvements, it was until April 2010 that any family members could visit him, and his 

current legal counsel Wang Quanzhang have continued to be denied access, despite having received 

a 'power of attorney' (dated January 22, 2010) from Qi's wife.

On February 19, 2010 Qi’s lawyer travelled to Zaozhuang prison but was denied visitation rights to Qi.  

According to prison authorities this was due to the spring festival, which is not a legal reason to deny  

visitation. 

On  March  15,  2010  a  second  attempted  visit  by  Qi’s  lawyer  was  denied  by  Zaozhuang  prison 

authorities, who also refuse to recognise the 'power of attorney' granted by Qi’s wife in violation of  

law.

Following a visit by his brother on April 21, 2010 we now know that Qi have been given lighter work 

duties (from manual labour in a coal mine to propaganda work).

Communication with other members of his family is also still severely limited. On February 13, 2010 

for example, Qi called his wife on the day before spring festival eve, however the phone line was cut 
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less than one minute into the conversation when Qi began speaking of further mistreatment against  

him in prison. 

PHYSICAL ABUSE, BEATINGS AND ATTEMPTED MURDER

Qi's original assignment to the Tengzhou City prison seemed quite unusual in light of his four year  

prison term. The prison has more than 4800 inmates. Work at the prison mainly involves coal mining 

in a nearby mine. Qi regularly worked more than 10 hours a day in the coal mine, and was sometimes  

been forced to work for up to 20 hours in a day. In addition, the inmates have to walk the 18 miles to  

the mine every morning and then back in the evening. Through this forced labor, in combination with 

insufficient water and food, Qi developed a number of ailments. He has reported extreme pain in his 

left foot, both knees and his waist. His complaints were  ignored.

Qi  spent  about  80  days  in  the  beginning  of  his  imprisonment  manually  transporting  railway 

equipment, including carrying heavy rails. After his work days, Qi reported that his shoulders would 

bleed. 

Beginning on January 1, 2009, Qi was assigned to push coal carts underground, up to 65 miles per  

day. Because of poor ventilation and the harshness of the working conditions, Qi lost consciousness  

on several occasions, and several of his fingers suffered from necrosis. Qi's applications to be relieved 

of  his  work duties were denied.  Refusal  to work resulted in Qi being denied water  and food all  

together. 

The following is a record of some of the physical abuse Qi suffered at the hands of inmates and prison 

guards whilst at Tengzhou prison.

On his first day in the prison Qi was viciously beaten by several other inmates, at the behest of the  

prison  guards.  Qi  suffered  a  broken  right  rib  during  this  beating.  During  Qi's  first  month  in  
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imprisonment, from August 8 to September 8, 2008, he was the victim of six such beatings. His time  

spent in detention before conviction was also marked by repeated beatings. 

On April  30,  2009  a  prison guard,  Liu  Huanyong  ( 刘焕永 ),  severely  beat  Qi  in  the  process  of 

confiscating several manuscripts he had been working on. Qi had written several hundred thousand 

words of reports on the deplorable and inhuman conditions of the prison. The title of some of the 

manuscripts  are  known:  “Prisoners  Survive  Investigation,”  “Anti-Corruption  Journalist  on  Hunger 

Strike in Prison,” “Tragic Life of Tengzhou Prisoners.” Later Liu would try to have Qi killed. Some of  

these writings were smuggled out and can be found on the web (http://China-Action.org).

On May 3, 2009 Zhai Fengqiang (翟凤强), an inmate acting by command of prison guard Liu, threw Qi 

down a mineshaft. The fall left Qi unconscious and loosing blood. Luckily he was discovered by two 

inmates who dragged him out of the mine. If it had not been for these two men, Qi would have died.  

He was unconscious until May 6. The next day Liu forced Qi back to work. Qi tried to file charges 

against Zhai and Liu but all of his pleas have been ignored, in violation of law. 

On June 16, 2009, after laboring for 10 hours in the coal mine, Qi was sent to solitary confinement 

until he was transferred to Zaozhuang prison. 

LEGAL ANALYSIS

ABOUT THE CHARGE

Charge for prior conviction (2008-05-13) was 'Extortion and Blackmail', as specified in article 274 of 

the Criminal Law, and states that, and is the same as the new charge levied against Qi: 
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'Whoever extorts public or private property by blackmail, and the amount involved is 

quite  large,  is  to  be  sentenced  to  not  more  than  three  years  of  fixed-term 

imprisonment, criminal detention or control; when the amount involved is significant 

and other circumstances are serious, the sentence is to be no less than three years but 

not more than 10 years of imprisonment.'

Issues of prosecution

The charge of 'Extortion and blackmail' levied against Qi is based on three main accusations:

• In  2005,  Qi  and  others  passed  themselves  off  as  journalists.  They  came  to  Xintai  city's 

Shuang’gao coal mine, Shandong province and took interviewed about a worker injury case. 

They then threatened they would write negative stories and publish it unless they were paid 

30000 RMB.

• In  Aprik  2006  April,  Qi  and  others  passed  themselves  off  as  journalists.  They  came  to 

Dongguo  county's  Xinxu  starch  factory,  Tengzhou  city.  They  interviewed  about  the  corn 

storage tank explosion that had earlier caused people's death. They then threatened they 

would write negative stories and publish it unless they were paid 4000 RMB.

• In  November  2006,  Qi  and  others  passed  themselves  off  as  journalists.  They  came  to 

Shandong province's Ji’ning city's Jiaxiang county city hospital. They interviewed the hospital 

on a medical dispute that occured at the hospital, and afterwards they threatened they’ll  

write negative stories and publish it, as a way to coerce the hospital for 15000 RMB.

The charges have already been levied upon Qi, and are thus according to Chinese law, not applicable 

again.

As for the secondary charge, that of 'fraud or embezzlement', derives from article 271 of the Chinese 

Criminal code, which states:
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'Any employee of a company, enterprise or any other unit who, taking advantage of 

his position, unlawfully takes possession of the money or property of his own unit, if 

the amount is relatively large, shall be sentenced to fixed-term imprisonment of not 

more  than  five  years  or  criminal  detention;  if  the  amount  is  huge,  he  shall  be 

sentenced to fixed-term imprisonment of not less than five years and may also be 

sentenced to confiscation of property. 

If an employee who is engaged in public service in a State-owned company, enterprise 

or  any  other  State-owned  unit  or  if  a  person  who  is  assigned  by  a  State-owned 

company, enterprise or any other State-owned unit to a company, enterprise or any 

other unit that is not owned by the State to engage in public service commits the act  

mentioned  in  the  preceding  paragraph,  he  shall  be  convicted  and  punished  in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 382 or 383 of this Law.' 

• In January 2005, during the period of the defendent was working at the  'China production 

safety newspaper' (中国安全生产报) office in Shandong province as a deputy Bureau Chief. 

He forged house rental  release contracts,  receipts  and etc,  and defrauded the office  for 

180800 RMB. Except the expenses of 20000 RMB on employees’ salary and 10000 on house  

rental, the remaining amount spent on purchase of a car for personal use.

DOMESTIC LAWS AND REGULATIONS

When sentencing a criminal, a punishment shall be meted out on the basis of the  

facts, nature and circumstances of the crime, the degree of harm done to society  

and the relevant provisions of Law - Criminal Law article 61.
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DEPRIVATION OF ACCESS TO LEGAL COUNSEL

At the height of the persecution of Qi he sought to utilize 'adjudication supervision', as provided for 

in the Chinese Criminal Procedure Law1, as a means to redress the existing conviction (seeking re-

trial).  This  was  made  impossible,  and  so  was  any  other  possible  legal  avenues,  by  the  prison  

authorities' refusal to both allow Qi access to his legal counsel, and by denying the validity of the  

'power of attorney' that Qi's legal counsel had retained. This is in breach of:

• Articles  7,  22,  23,  and  47  of  the  Prison  Law (1994)  provides  legal  ground  for  seeking, 

retaining and utilizing legal counsel while imprisoned.

• Articles 5 and 6 in the Interim provisions for legal access of the imprisoned (2004) further 

specifies the right to legal counsel in prison.

• Articles 32, 96 of the  Criminal  Procedure Law (1997) codifies the right of obtaining legal 

counsel.

• Articles 2 and 4 of the  Notice of the Ministry of Justice on Printing and Distributing the 

Interim Provisions on Lawyers’ Meeting Criminals in Custody in Prison furthermore specifies 

the right to access to legal counsel, and that prisons shall allow and facilitate such contact 

and meetings.

DEPRIVATION OF COMMUNICATION WITH FAMILY

By  continuously  withholding  Qi  the  right  to  meet  and  correspond  with  his  family,  the  prison 

authorities at both Tengzhou prison and Zaozhuang prison violated article 47 and 48 of the  Prison 

Law (1994).

1 Articles 203, 204, Criminal Procedure Law. Adjudication supervision is a process of reopening and re-trying an already 
given verdict, and adjudication have no statute of limitation, and is regularly used to right wrongful convictions and  
faulty legal processes. 
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BEATINGS, TORTURE AND PHYSICAL MALTREATMENT

The extensive beatings while in detention, as well  as the beatings while  in prison, coupled with  

physical maltreatment, torture and two attempts on his life violates a string of key Chinese laws and 

regulations, which are as follows:

• Articles 7, 10, 13 and 14 of the Prison Law (1994) expressively forbids physical maltreatment 

of prisoners;

• Articles 4 of the Detention Center provisions (1990) likewise forbids physical maltreatment in 

detention centers;

• Articles 22 (4,7) of the Police Law (1995) forbids Police from harming, beating or physically 

maltreating a citizen, and further specifies in articles 2, 6 (1) and 21 that they are mandated 

to assist anyone being subject to physical harm.

ENFORCED HARD LABOR

Articles 71 and 72 of the Prison Law (1994) states in clear language that Prisons are to follow relevant 

laws  regarding  working  hours  and  conditions,  even  though  some  variations  are  allowed  where 

needed. The Labor Law (1995) article 36 states that no one shall work more than 44 hours a week, 

nor more than eight hours a day, and if needed, working hours per day, in special circumstances,  

cannot be extended more than three hours according to article 41. The extended work hours shall  

not extend 36 hours over any given month.

OVERALL PROBLEMS WITH THE LEGAL PROCESS
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Detention and search

At the time of apprehension, Qi was not shown a warrant for his detention, and since he was at  

home, and was not in the process of conducting a crime, it is in violation of article 64 of the Criminal 

Procedure Law (1997). At the time of detention, Police officers searched his home and confiscated 

several articles without Qi or his family being given a receipt of the articles confiscated, a violation of  

article 115 of the same law. Also, only in situations described as 'emergencies' may Police conduct a  

search without a search warrant when detaining someone, as specified in article 111. Furthermore,  

Qi's family did not receive a detention notice with information on where he was being held nor for  

what reason, in violation of article 71.

Procuratorate failure to investigate the charge

According to the Criminal Procedure Law (1997) the Procuratorate received the case from the Police, 

and forwarded it with a letter of prosecution to the Court on the same day. During the one (1) month 

Procuratorate  have  to  decide  on  prosecution,  they  are  to  investigate  the  allegations  and  the 

evidence, and shall also interrogate the suspect by themselves. In this case, the Procuratorate have 

completely  failed to act  according to its  mandate,  and done so to  ensure that  a  verdict  can be  

delivered before or on Qi's release date (which is one (1) month) after the Procuratorate forwarded 

the case to the Court.

Ignoring abuse and failure of supervision

Articles 21, 22 and 23 of the Prison Law (1994) makes it clear that prison authorities shall handle any 

complaints or, if a crime bearing possible criminal punishment have been committed, transfer any 

such accusations, petitions etc to the Police or Procuratorate. Articles 58, 59 and 60 makes clear that  

any violation committed by an inmate that  constitutes  a crime shall  be  investigated for criminal 

responsibility, which have not occurred for any of the inmates responsible for the beatings, torture 

nor attempted murder. The right to file complaints to the Procuratorate, and to have such allegations 

investigated is  enshrined in  articles  6  and 19 of  the  Organic  Law of  the  People's  Procuratorate 

(1979/1983), and the mandate for the Procuratorate to monitor prisons in article 5 (5).
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VIOLATIONS OF TIME-LINES FOR HANDLING CRIMINAL CASES

For  Qi,  his  period  of  detention until  formal 

charges  levied  against  him  was  38  days,  in 

violated  of  both  basic  time-line  for  keeping 

someone  in  custody  before  filing  charges  (10 

days),  as  well  as  for  including  both  potential 

extensions  (to  14  and  37  days  respectively) 

allowed.  Even  if  counted  as  37  days,  the  last 

possible  extension  is  for  grave  and  serious 

crimes, clearly only to be allowed for far more 

serious offenses.

The period for the  Police's  investigation went 

from August 2 until November 2, for a total of 

three  month,  and  the  1  month  extension, 

which is to be approved by the provincial high 
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BASIC CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
DETENTION

Procuratorate to approve (10 DAYS)
arrest in 7 days

INVESTIGATION
To be concluded by Police 2 MONTHS

within 2 months
PROSECUTION

Procuratorate to decide 1 MONTH
on prosecution in 1 month

TRIAL
Court to issue verdict 1 MONTH

within 1 month of receiving
bill of prosecution = 4 MONTHS

APPEAL
Appeal to be filed in 10 days

Court to forward appeal in 3 days
APPEAL TRIAL

Verdict to be given within 1 MONTH
1 month of receiving appeal = 5 MONTHS 

EXTENDED CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
DETENTION

(37 DAYS) Procuratorate to approve
arrest in 7 days

INVESTIGATION*
7 MONTHS To be concluded by Police

within 2 months
Can be extended 1 month

by higher level Procuratorate
Can be extended 2 more months

by provincial high Procuratorate
Can be xtended a final 2 months
when prior 2 month extension 

not enough to conclude investigation
for grave and complex cases

PROSECUTION
1,5 MONTHS Procuratorate to decide

on prosecution in 1 month
Can add 15 days for consideration

FURTHER INVESTIGATION
Procuratorate can remand case

1+1 MONTHS to Police for 1 month further
investigation  

Can remand a second time if
needed to decide on prosecution,

for anohter 1 month
TRIAL

Court to issue verdict 
1,5 MONTHS within 1 month of receiving

bill of prosecution
Can add 15 days for consideration

1 MONTH Can extend time-limit 1 month
with approval from provincial

high court
ADJOURNING TRIAL

1 MONTH Can adjourn trial to investigate
= 14 MONTHS to verify evidence for 1 month

APPEAL
Appeal to be filed in 10 days

Court to forward appeal in 3 days
Can wait for 10 days if appeal 

also contain civil suit
APPEAL TRIAL

1,5 MONTHS Verdict to be given within
1 month of receiving appeal

Can add 15 days for consideration
1 MONTH Can extend time-limit 1 month

with approval from provincial
= 16,5 MONTHS high court
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level Procuratorate needed to be valid.

After  conclusion  of  investigation  by  Police,  the  case  was  handed  over  to  the  Procuratorate on 

November 2, which was then to take a decision on whether to Prosecute within one month and send  

the case on the the Court, which is to finish the trial within one month of receiving the case. Despite 

this, it took until May 13 before the case was actually concluded, a total of over 6 months, which, 

even if included all possible allowable extensions, even for the most serious and complex crimes,  

would still be illegal.

The  new  charges  against  Qi  is  being  hastily  forwarded  through  the  legal  process,  without  any 

investigation  carried  out,  in  violation  of  law,  regarding  the  charges  by  the  Police,  before  the 

Procuratorate forwarded the case to the court. This was done to ensure trial and verdict could be 

delivered before his June 25 release.

INTERNATIONAL LAWS AND STANDARDS

The binding  United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading 

Treatment  or  Punishment specifically  outlaws  the  use  of  torture  and  other  forms  of  cruel 

punishment,  and  states  that  the  act  of  torture  shall  be  deemed  a  criminal  offense,  including 

attempted torture. When allegation of torture are lodged, the relevant authorities are mandated to  

launch, promptly, an impartial investigation, and everyone shall have the right to lodge an allegation  

of  torture.  All  states must  ensure that  there  are  legal  avenues for seeking redress  of  torture or  

attempted torture.2

The non-binding but in effect customary international law  Universal Declaration of Human Rights 

stipulates  that  no  one  shall  be  subject  to  torture  and  cruel  treatment,  be  subject  to  arbitrary  

detention or unlawful deprivation of personal liberty, and have the freedom to express opinions and  

2 Articles 2(2), 4(1), 4(2), 12, 13, 14(1). http://www.hrweb.org/legal/cat.html    
CHINESE URGENT ACTION WORKING GROUP

人 权 卫 士 紧 急 救 援 协 会

16 



Urgent action CASE FILE
Qi Chonghuai (齐崇淮)

disseminate ideas and information.3

The non-binding Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners makes clear that prisons 

shall keep information on its inmates, and that every prisoner should be allowed to make requests  

and complaints without censorship to prison authorities, judicial authorities or any other relevant 

authority. An inmate shall also have the right to inform his or her family in case of transfer to another 

facility. The standard minimum also specifically outlaws corporal punishments. A prisoner shall have 

the right make complaints, and if given a medical certificate, be exempted from work.4

The non-binding  Basic Principles for the Treatment of Prisoners also states that prisoners shall be 

provided the basic rights established in signed and ratified conventions and treatises, which provides 

that prisoners shall be treated humanly and outlaws torture and other types of cruel behavior.5

The non-binding Declaration of Basic Principles of Justice for Victims of Crime and Abuse of Power 

specifies that a victim of abuse of power shall have the right to have a review of such allegation 

through an administrative  or  judicial  process,  and that  the state,  if  an  allegation is  found to be  

correct, shall act to provide restitution to the victim from the perpetrator(s). Any legal process shall  

be without prejudice and allow for all views to be presented.6

The Declaration on Human Rights Defenders provides that anyone who has had their human rights 

violated shall have the right to use existing channels to redress such violations, and to have such 

accusations impartially reviewed. The state must provide a prompt and impartial investigation into 

any credible accusation.7 

The  non-binding  Basic  Principles  on  the  Role  of  Lawyers states  that  governments  shall  ensure 

efficient procedures  for effective  and equal  access to lawyer regardless,  for example,  of  political 

opinions, and that all those arrested, detained or imprisoned shall be afforded opportunity to use  

3 Articles 3, 5, 9 and 19
4 Articles 9 (1a-1c), 36 (3), 44 (3), 33, 36 (1) and 71 (2). http://www2.ohchr.org/english/law/treatmentprisoners.htm    
5 Article 5. http://www.un.org/documents/ga/res/45/a45r111.htm
6 Articles 6 (b), 11. http://www.un.org/documents/ga/res/40/a40r034.htm    
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legal counsel, and to do so with full confidentiality.8 

The non-binding Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention 

or Imprisonment provides that after arrest and after each transfer from one place of detention or  

imprisonment to another, a detained or imprisoned person shall be entitled to notify or to require 

the competent authority to notify members of his family. The imprisoned shall also have the right to  

legal counsel, and to meet and communicate with such, as well as have the right to receive visits from 

family.9 

LINKS TO SELECTED WRITINGS BY QI

• http://www.boxun.tv/news/gb/china/2007/08/200708160052.shtml  
• http://www.penchinese.com/wipc/2007sep/020wicp.htm  
• http://www.boxun.tv/news/gb/china/2007/10/200710310730.shtml  
• http://rfachina.com/?q=node/612  
• http://www.chinasocialdemocraticparty.com/node/34296  
• http://blog.bandao.cn/archive/634/blogs.aspx?BlogID=105900  
• http://www.chinesepen.org/Article/yzzjwyh/200710/Article_20071031075034.shtml  

7 Articles 6, 8 and 9 (2)
8 Articles 2, 8
9 Articles 16 (1), 18 (1-3) and 19
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ABOUT THE CHINESE URGENT ACTION WORKING GROUP 

The Chinese Urgent Action Working Group (人权卫士紧急救援协会) undertakes direct interventions on behalf 
of Human Rights defenders in distress through investigations, public and closed advocacy, communication and 
coordination with international institutions and organizations, and through providing legal aid and financial 
assistance. The group is located inside mainland China, and was formed as a response to increased persecution 
of  Human  Rights  defenders  during  2008  and  2009.  The  organization  also  regularly  releases  reports  and  
background briefs on issues concerning Human Rights, and especially Human Rights defenders, in China.

关于人权卫士紧急救援协会

人权卫士紧急救援会从事的是代表置身于危难中的人权卫士而进行的研究调查，公共宣传，与

国际机构和组织交流，提供法律援助等的直接干预。该组织位于中国大陆，其成立的初衷是对

2008年北京奥运会的举办而造成的对人权维护者更多迫害的一个回应。该组织还定期就中国

人权维护者的问题发布报告和背景简要。

http://China-Action.org | China.Action@hushmail.com
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